Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)
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)




)


vs.

)

No.  08-1552 PO



)

ROBERT R. RAYBOURN,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION
There is cause to discipline Robert R. Raybourn for committing the Class A misdemeanor of stealing.
Procedure

On August 29, 2008, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Raybourn as a peace officer.  On October 14, 2008, we served Raybourn by certified mail with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  Raybourn did not respond.  We held a hearing on February 23, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Raybourn nor any representative appeared.  The reporter filed the transcript on March 2, 2009.   
Findings of Fact

1.
Raybourn holds a peace officer license from the Director.
2.
The City of Lake Lafayette Police Department (“police department”) employed Raybourn as a police officer and as assistant chief of police.  
3.
The police department obtained gasoline for its patrol cars using a credit card for an account with MFA that the Lake Lafayette City Council opened for the police department's use.  City funds paid the bills on the account.  

4.
The police department and the Lafayette County Sheriff’s Department began an investigation into what the city council thought were unusually high gasoline bills for the police department.  

5.
Investigators obtained surveillance camera pictures of Raybourn purchasing gasoline with the police department's MFA credit card for his personal vehicle.  

6.
When investigators talked to Raybourn about this, Raybourn immediately admitted that he had been using the police department's MFA card to purchase gasoline for his personal use even though he knew it was wrong.  

7.
On February 25, 2008, a special prosecuting attorney for Lafayette County filed a complaint and probable cause statement in the Circuit Court of Lafayette County, charging Raybourn with stealing more than $500 worth of gasoline, a Class C felony.  
8.
On May 27, 2008, the Class C felony was reduced to a Class A misdemeanor violation of § 570.030 by an amended information.
9.
On May 27, 2008, Raybourn pled guilty to the charge in the amended information.  After finding that there was a factual basis for the guilty plea and that it was voluntary, the court found Raybourn guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence pending successful completion of one year of unsupervised probation.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director must prove his assertions by a preponderance of the evidence.

Preponderance of the evidence is that which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.[
]
I.  Commission of Criminal Offense
Section 590.080.1(2) authorizes the Director to discipline any licensee who has “committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  An offense is “any felony, misdemeanor, or infraction.”
  A Class A misdemeanor is a crime.
  Section 570.030 defines the crime of stealing:

1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.
*   *   *

8.  Any violation of this section for which no other penalty is specified in this section is a class A misdemeanor.

The Director submitted evidence in the form of a probable cause statement describing the investigation, Raybourn's written confession, and certified court records showing that the court found Raybourn guilty of the stealing charge in the amended information upon his plea of guilty and that the court suspended the imposition of sentence.  For purposes of civil proceedings, a 
guilty plea with a suspended imposition of sentence constitutes an “admission,” or “declaration against interest,” which the defendant may explain.
  Raybourn presented nothing to explain away his admission.  


The Director proved that Raybourn committed the criminal offense of stealing.  Therefore, there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).

In his complaint, the Director cites his regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and (3)(C), which purports to define the phrase “committed any criminal offense” in § 590.080.1 to include a person who has pled guilty to and been found guilty of a criminal offense.  At the hearing, the Director did not rely on this regulation, but instead offered the evidence we have described and relied upon.  Therefore, we need not address the validity of the regulation.
II.  Moral Turpitude While on Active Duty


Section 590.080.1(3) authorizes the Director to discipline any licensee who has “committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]”

The evidence does not support the contention that Raybourn stole the gasoline while on active duty or under color of law.  The amended information is silent on these subjects.  The only other descriptions of the crimes are found in the investigator’s probable cause statement and in Raybourn's written confession.  Neither focuses on the issues in § 590.080.1(3).  The only references to Raybourn's status when he stole the gasoline tend to show that Raybourn was off duty.  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(3).
Summary

There is cause to discipline Raybourn under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on March 12, 2009.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.       


Commissioner
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